
Agenda complied by: Harriet Speight 
Governance Services 0113 37 89954 

 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Hillside Enterprise Centre, Beeston Road, Leeds, LS11 8ND on 

Thursday, 28th February, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
Councillors 
R Charlwood (Chair)  S Golton  P Latty 
L Mulherin 
E Taylor 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Corrigan – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer of Leeds City and NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health  
Steve Walker – Director of Children and Families  
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
Moira Dumma - NHS England  
 
Third Sector Representative 
Vacancy 
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Safer Leeds Representative 
Vacancy 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation  
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 
 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
[...]
- 8 



 
D 

9   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 
REVIEWING THE YEAR 2018-19 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, Health 
Partnerships, the Chief Analyst, Leeds City Council 
and NHS Leeds CCG, and the Head of Service, 
Intelligence & Policy Service, Leeds City Council, 
introducing the attached report to be endorsed by 
the Board subject to the inclusion of images and 
formatting to be agreed by the Chair, which takes a 
look back over the last 12 months of Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) and partnership activity as 
well as an update on the indicators of the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

9 - 66 

10   
 

  PRIORITY 7: MAXIMISE THE BENEFITS FROM 
INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY - LEEDS 
CITY DIGITAL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Digital and 
Information Officer, Leeds City Digital Partnership, 
providing an update on the progress Leeds City 
Digital Partnership, the associated programme of 
work and the commitments set for 2019/20, all of 
which underpin the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. The report also 
describes some of the challenges that can impede 
progress and how they could be resolved. 
 

67 - 
102 

11   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN: 
CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership Executive Group (PEG) providing 
an overview of progress to date in reviewing the 
current Leeds Health and Care Plan. 
 

103 - 
114 

12   
 

  OVERVIEW OF THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, Health 
Partnerships, providing an overview of the NHS 
Long Term Plan (LTP) and some of the initial 
implications for Leeds and the region. 
 

115 - 
132 



 
E 

13   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: BCF QUARTER 3 2018/19 
RETURN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
To note for information, receipt of the joint report 
from the Chief Officer Resources & Strategy, LCC 
Adults & Health and the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, on the BCF 
Performance Monitoring return for 2018/19 Quarter 
3 which were previously submitted nationally 
following circulation to members for comment. 
 

133 - 
156 

14   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: LEEDS HEALTH AND 
CARE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
To note, for information, receipt of the report of 
Leeds Health and Care Partnership Executive 
Group (PEG) providing an overview of the financial 
positions of the health & care organisations in 
Leeds, brought together to provide a single 
citywide quarterly financial report. 
 

157 - 
166 

    ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
25th April 2019 at 10am. Venue to be confirmed. 
 
 

 



 
F 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, S Golton, L 
Mulherin and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer, Leeds City and Leeds 
CCG  
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer, Children and Families 
 
Third Sector Representative 
Heather Nelson – Forum Central  
Karen Pearse – Director, Forum Central  
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal – Chair, Healthwatch Leeds 
Hannah Davies – Chief Executive, Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Dr Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Phil Wood - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 
 

36 Welcome and introductions  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the third sector representative, 
Heather Nelson, for her contribution to the work of the Board during her time 
as a Board Member. The new appointment would be confirmed at a future 
meeting. Heather Nelson reflected on her time as a Board member, and 
provided Members with an update on her recent role at the joint HWB and 
Kings Fund event on Managing Digital Change in Health and Care (22nd 
November 2018). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

The Chair also informed the Board that Superintendent Sam Millar would no 
longer be acting as the Safer Leeds representative on the Board, and that the 
new appointment would be confirmed at a future meeting.                                                                                                                                             
 
The Chair also noted the success of the Big Leeds Chat, which took place on 
11th October 2018, and provided an update on the preparations and 
preventative work that have taken place for system resilience over the winter 
period.  
 

37 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

40 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Phil Corrigan, Steve Walker, Julian 
Hartley, and Councillor Pat Latty. The Chair welcomed substitutes Sue 
Rumbold, Phil Wood and Councillor Caroline Anderson to the meeting. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised under the Open Forum. 
 

43 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 5th September 
2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

44 Joint Strategic Assessment Update  
 

The Chief Officer, Health Partnerships, and the Head of Intelligence and 
Policy, Leeds City Council, submitted a report that provided an update on the 
development of the draft Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) and emerging 
headlines around health inequalities. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Draft JSA Executive Summary 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer for Health Partnerships 
- Simon Foy, Head of Intelligence and Policy, Leeds City Council 

 
The Head of Intelligence and Policy introduced the report and highlighted 
some of the key messages, which included: 
 

 Links to the Inclusive Growth Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy; 

 The development of the Leeds Observatory to become a more user-
friendly system; 

 The signi
[...]
projects, and were informed that, along with other 
organisations, Leeds GATE (Gypsy and Traveller Exchange) were 
engaged in current projects as a group who have a typically low rate of 
childhood vaccinations.  

 Some of the health challenges with the migrant population in Leeds, 
which will be included as part of a future update on the Migrant Health 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the Board’s comments and suggestions in relation to 
the new priorities identified by the Health Protection Board for 2018/20. 
 

47 For information: Annual refresh of the Future in Mind - Leeds Local 
Transformation Plan  

 
The Board received, for information, the joint report of the Director of 
Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds CCG, and the Director of Children and 
Families, Leeds City Council, introducing the Future in Mind - Leeds Local 
Transformation Plan annual refresh, which was previously submitted 
nationally following circulation to members for comments. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

48 For information: BCF Quarter 2 2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring  
 

The Board received, for information, a copy of the joint report from the Chief 
Officer Resources & Strategy, LCC Adults & Health and the Deputy Director 
of Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, detailing the BCF Performance 
Monitoring return for 2018/19 Quarter 2, which were previously submitted 
nationally following circulation to members for comment. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

49 For information: Leeds Health and Care Quarterly Financial Reporting  
 

The Board received, for information, a copy of the report of Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership Executive Group (PEG) which provided an overview of the 
financial positions of the health & care organisations in Leeds, brought 
together to provide a single citywide quarterly financial report. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

50 For information - Connecting the work of the Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership  

 
The Board received, for information, the report of the Chief Officer, Health 
Partnerships, presenting overview of the work from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board workshop on communities (10th October 2018) and Health and 
Wellbeing Board to Board (22nd November 2018). 
 
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report. 
 

51 Any Other Business  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion.  
 

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 
28th February 2019 at 10am (with a pre-meeting for Board members at 
9:30am) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Report of:  Tony Cooke (Chief Officer, Health Partnerships), Frank Wood (Chief Analyst, 
Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds CCG) and Peter Storrie (Head of 
Service, Intelligence & Policy Service, Leeds City Council) 

Report to:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   28 February 2018 

Subject:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board: Reviewing the Year 2018-19 

Are specific geographical areas affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of area(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This paper introduces the attached report to be endorsed by the Board subject to the 
inclusion of final images and formatting to be agreed by the Chair. It serves as a review of 
the strategic direction provided by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). It provides an 
understanding of steps taken and progress made towards the Leeds Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy over the previous year and promotes discussion around how we can make best 
use of data to better understand progress against our indicators. 

The report provides a snapshot in time, summarising just some of the significant work 
achieved over the last year against the 12 priorities of the Strategy and based on the 
recommendations of the HWB. 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Discuss and endorse the content of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board: Reviewing 
the Year 2018-19 report (subject to the inclusion of images and formatting to be 
agreed by the Chair). 

 Steer, commission or clarify any future action as appropriate to make further progress 
towards the outcomes and priorities of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Discuss how we can make best use of data to better understand progress against the 
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Identify any further items for the work plan. 

Report author:  Tony Cooke, Frank Wood 
and Peter Storrie 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This paper introduces the attached report to be endorsed by the Board subject to 
the inclusion of images and formatting to be agreed by the Chair, which takes a 
look back over the last 12 months of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) and 
partnership activity as well as an update on the indicators of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

1.2 The attached report serves as a review of the strategic direction provided by the 
HWB providing an understanding of steps taken and progress made towards the 
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This information will continue to inform the 
future work planning and focus of the HWB into 2019/20. 

1.3 This paper also promotes discussion around how we can make best use of data 
to better understand progress against our indicators. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Shared Intelligence report The Power of Place: Health and Wellbeing Boards 
in 2017 states that ‘the most effective HWBs are reasserting the importance of 
action to address the wider determ
[...]


 Endorse and advocate that all organisations adhere to the MOA and engage with the 
Leeds City Digital Partnership Team with regards to all IT investments and projects that 
relate to the Leeds Plan or integrated care. 

 Endorse and if necessary provide support to the Leeds City Digital Partnership Team 
approach with National organisations and policy. 

 Support in principle the continued use of Better Care Fund Capital, subject to its 
governance processes and also access other capital funds e.g. Local Authority Capital 
subject to business cases. 

 Support activity to get more business and clinical stakeholders involved in digital, actively 
understand the digital opportunities for transforming health and care, help prioritise 
investment decisions and provide active sponsorship for the process changes required 
to deliver tangible health and care benefits. 

Page 68



 

Page 3 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To provide an update on the progress Leeds City Digital Partnership, the associated 
programme of work and the commitments set for 2019/20, all of which underpin the 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. The report also describes 
some of the challenges that can impede progress and how they could be resolved. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds has the ambition to be the Best City for Health and Wellbeing where the 
poorest improve their health the fastest and digital is a core element in making this 
happen. This is reflected in our Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021 
through Priority 7: Maximise the benefits from information and technology and as 
an enabler of the Leeds Health and Care Plan. Leeds recognises that a joined up 
approach to delivering health and care requires a joined up approach to Digital, 
Data and Technology from all the main health and care organisations. 

2.2 Over the last two years, a collaborative way of working has been established 
between Leeds City Council (LCC), Leeds Teaching Hospit
[...]
e Record Exemplar (LHCRE). 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 The open approach to technology, enables solutions to be more easily personalised 
to the individual whilst common design principles enable integration.  

4.2.2 This coupled with the Human Centred Design approach helps ensure that we 
supports equality, diversity and integration. 

4.3 Resources and value for money  

4.3.1 The place first approach and the commitment by some organisations in the system 
to shared services are delivering economies of scale and avoiding costs.  

4.4 Legal Implications, access to information and call in 

4.4.1 There are no legal, access to information or call in implications arising from this 
report. 

4.5 Risk Management 

4.5.1 The risks to delivery have been noted in the main issues section of this report and 
is managed through the Leeds Informatics Board with other partnership 
board/groups. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 In order to deliver the new models of care it is necessary to take a people centred 
and place based approach to delivering health and wellbeing. This is where different 
groups of partners in different places can work as if they are one organisation 
supporting the needs of one person. This can only be done if all partners take a 
place based approach to Digital, Data and Technology as described in this paper. 

6 Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Note the progress made to date through the Leeds City Digital Partnership. 

 Endorse the 2019/20 Commitments detailed in Appendix 2. 

 Note the main issues described in this report and be an advocate for the Place 
First Digital approach. 

Page 75



 

Page 10 

 Endorse and advocate that all organisations adhere to the MOA and engage 
with the Leeds City Digital Partnership Team with regards to all IT investments 
and projects that relate to the Leeds Plan or integrated care. 

 Endorse and if necessary provide support to the Leeds City Digital Partnership 
Team approach with National organisations and policy. 

 Support in principle the continued use of Better Care Fund Capital, subject to its 
governance processes and also access other capital funds e.g. Local Authority 
Capital subject to business cases. 

 Support activity to get more business and clinical stakeholders involved in 
digital, actively understand the digital opportunities for transforming health and 
care, help prioritise investment decisions and provide active sponsorship for the 
process changes required to deliver tangible health and care benefits. 

7 Background Documents  
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 

Page 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
  

Page 77



 

Page 12 

Implementing the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 

 
How does this help reduce health inequalities in Leeds?  
The range of deliverables for 2018/19 highlight the range of ways the Leeds City Digital 
Partnership has contributed to reducing health inequalities in Leeds such as: 

 helping older people remain active, manage health conditions & socially connected 

 empowering citizens, supporting more proactive care, self-management 

 digital inclusion 
As articulated in ‘Our Digital Commitments’, for 2019 we will continue to prioritise projects and 
solutions that help the poorest improve their health the fastest. 
 
How does this help create a high quality health and care system? 
Digital innovation, technology and data is essential to delivering an effective, high-quality and 
efficient health and care system in Leeds to improve people’s health and wellbeing and is our 
mission statement for ‘Our Digital Commitments’ for 2019. 
 
Leeds already seen as a national exemplar in Digital sharing best practice regionally and 
nationally. Working together our system has been enabled to make it easier to collaborate, co-
locate and work with colleague as one workf

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors P Latty and L Mulherin 
 
 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Ryley - Director of Strategy, Performance and Planning, NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
Chris Dickinson – Head of Service (Commissioning and Marketing) Children 
and Families 
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Karen Pearse – Director, Forum Central 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
 
Eddie Devine – Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Yvette Oade – Chief Medical Officer, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
 
Gaynor Connor – Director of Transformation, Leeds GP Confederation 
 

53 Welcome and introductions  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 
The Chair asked the Board to note the joint appointment of Paul Money, Chief 
Officer for Safer Leeds, and Supt. Jackie Marsh as Safer Leeds 
Representatives to the Board. 
 
The Chair also informed the Board that following the retirement of Moira 
Dumma, Anthony Kealy - Locality Director, NHS England North (Yorkshire & 
the Humber) would be appointed as representative of NHS England on the 
Board. Additionally, the Board were informed by Karen Pearse that Forum 
Central had undertaken an interview process to select a third sector 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

representative to the Board, and had selected Alison Lowe, the Director of 
Touchstone. Both statutory appointments are to be formally agreed at Council 
on 27th March 2019.  
 
The Chair provided a brief update regarding the recently published CQC Local 
System Review of Leeds: Action Plan, which included some positive 
messages for Leeds as well as opportunities to continue to build on the 
current system. The Chair also informed Members that she would be 
attending and speaking at the King’s Fund ‘Health and Care explained’ event. 
 

54 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

55 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

56 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

57 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

58 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Taylor, Phil Corrigan, 
Steve Walker, Sara Munro, John Beal, Anthony Kealy, Thea Stein and Jim 
Barwick.  
 
Gaynor Connor, Yvette Oade, Tim Ryley, Chris Dickinson, and Eddie Devine 
attended the meeting as substitutes. Karen Pearse was also in attendance, 
representing the third sector. 
 
 

59 Open Forum  
 

A member of the public, Dr John Puntis, congratulated the Board on 
achievements set out within the Annual Review report (Item 9).  
 
Dr Puntis raised some concerns about the potential sharing of personal health 
data between the NHS and the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to 
inform benefit decisions, and wished to hear the Board’s views on the matter. 
In response, the Board recognised the risk associated with sharing personal 
data in this way, but were not aware of any policies or projects which would 
facilitate data sharing with the DWP and would seek more information. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

In relation to the NHS Long Term Plan (Item 12), Dr Puntis also raised some 
concerns around the lack of accountability of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) 
and the reduced role of the Local Authority. Mr Puntis also felt that some key 
issues were not addressed within the plan, including vacancies and increased 
private sector provision. In response, Mr Puntis was informed that the Council 
have been clear in ensuring that their voice is heard, and will do so through a 
number of forums such as the introduction of a number of partnership boards 
chaired by the Leader of the Council. Mr Puntis was also assured that the 
Leeds approach was to move away from outsourcing. 
 

60 Minutes 12 December 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

61 Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board: Reviewing the Year 2018-19  
 

The Chief Officer, Health Partnerships, the Chief Analyst, Leeds City Council 
and NHS Leeds CCG, and the Head of Service, Intelligence & Policy Service, 
Leeds City Council, submitted a report that introduced the attached report to 
be endorsed by the Board subject to the inclusion of images and formatting to 
be agreed by the Chair, which takes a look back over the last 12 months of 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) and partnership activity as well as an 
update on the indicators of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer for Health Partnerships 
- Frank Wood, Chief Analyst, Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds CCG 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Intelligence & Policy Service, Leeds 

City Council 
 
The Chief Officer for Health Partnership introduced the item and provided a 
PowerPoint presentation, providing some examples of key achievements 
throughout the year. Members were also provided with trends and changes in 
health data for Leeds, including the widening gap of deprivation and how this 
impacts health. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The over representation of children and young people in the population 
of those living in the most deprived areas in Leeds. 

 The need for deprivation data to be used to show differences between 
Local Care Partnership areas, and to form connections with the 
Neighbourhood Improvement Board to tackle deprivation issues. 

 The importance of the ‘avoidable years of life lost’ data and 
consideration of how this could be used to inform future work of the 
Board. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

 Some discussion around how far the Board’s responsibilities stretch, 
balanced with the need to tackle some of the wider determinants of 
health. 

 The need to build on an asset / strength based approach and evidence 
this within the annual reports, recognising the positive networks in 
place. 

 The Youth Council’s campaign to support better mental health, and the 
potential for their inclusion in future mental health work. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To note the Board’s comments and suggestions in relation to the work 
plan, and the outcomes and priorities of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

b) To agree the contents of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board: 
Reviewing the Year 2018-19 report, subject to the inclusion of images 
and formatting to be agreed by the Chair. 

 
62 Priority 7: Maximise the benefits from information and technology - 

Leeds City Digital Partnership Update  
 

The Chief Digital and Information Officer, Leeds City Digital Partnership, 
submitted a report that provided an update on the progress Leeds City Digital 
Partnership, the associated programme of work and the commitments set for 
2019/20, all of which underpin the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2021. The report also described some of the challenges that 
can impede progress and how they could be resolved. 
 
Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer, Leeds City Digital 
Partnership, was in attendance and introduced the report. Members were 
provided with an update on the ‘one organisation’ approach taken towards the 
work progressed to date, along with detail around future programmes. The 
Chair also noted the importance of the joint up approach to new technologies, 
and the Board’s role in governing the Leeds City Digital Partnership.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 It was noted that the Leeds GP Confederation had signed up to the 
Digital Partnership, which was not reflected in the report. 

 The challenge associated with the third sector’s inclusion in the 
partnership. Members heard that there was work being progressed to 
enable smaller third sector organisations to access technologies, and 
that an update would be provided at a later meeting.  

 The potential for technology to reinforce inequality, and the need for 
technology to serve the needs of the people rather than inhibit them. 
Members discussed how digital literacy could be available to all 
through well-targeted support and training. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

a) To note the progress made to date through the Leeds City Digital 
Partnership. 

b) To endorse the 2019/20 Commitments detailed in Appendix 2. 
c) To note the main issues described in this report and be an advocate for 

the Place First Digital approach. 
d) To endorse and advocate that all organisations adhere to the MOA and 

engage with the Leeds City Digital Partnership Team with regards to all 
IT investments and projects that relate to the Leeds Plan or integrated 
care. 

e) To endorse and if necessary provide support to the Leeds City Digital 
Partnership Team approach with National organisations and policy. 

f) To support in principle the continued use of Better Care Fund Capital, 
subject to its governance processes and also access other capital 
funds e.g. Local Authority Capital subject to business cases. 

g) To support activity to get more business and clinical stakeholders 
involved in digital, actively understand the digital opportunities for 
transforming health and care, help prioritise investment decisions and 
provide active sponsorship for the process changes required to deliver 
tangible health and care benefits. 

 
63 Leeds Health and Care Plan: Continuing the Conversation  
 

The Leeds Health and Care Partnership Executive Group (PEG) submitted a 
report providing an overview of progress to date in reviewing the current 
Leeds Health and Care Plan. 
 
Paul Bollom, Head of the Leeds Health and Care Plan, Health Partnerships 
was in attendance and introduced the report, providing more detail on some of 
the completed actions and priorities, and the areas of opportunity for further 
review. Members were also informed of a recent consultation process that 
had been undertaken with a variety of stakeholders and a summary of the 
feedback.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Support for the Mental Health Strategy being incorporated into the plan 
when it is developed and published, to demonstrate parity of esteem 
between mental and physical health.  

 Some queries around the elements of the plan that would be open to 
review. Members heard that the ‘obsessions’ may be subject to 
change. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To note the contents of the report, along with the Board’s comments 
and suggestions. 

b) To agree the approach to identifying priorities for the future of health 
and care and process to review the Leeds Plan to ensure it continues 
to meet the needs of the changing health and care landscape. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

64 Overview of the NHS Long Term Plan  
 

The Chief Officer, Health Partnerships, submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) and some of the initial 
implications for Leeds and the region. 
 
Tony Cooke, the Chief Officer, Health Partnership was in attendance and 
introduced the report, providing a summary of some of the key elements of 
the plan and how they relate to the Leeds approach.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members commented on flexibility of the plan, which allows for, and 
endorses, the Leeds approach. 

 The opportunity to link up with the recently published GP new contract 
deal. 

 The absence of recognition of the family system, and the impact this 
can have on all groups of people. 

 The need for communication and engagement with staff to go beyond 
the approach set out in the plan.  

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, along with the Board’s 
comments and suggestions. 
 

65 For Information: BCF Quarter 3 2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring  
 

The Board received, for information, the joint report from the Chief Officer 
Resources & Strategy, LCC Adults & Health and the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, on the BCF Performance Monitoring return 
for 2018/19 Quarter 3 which were previously submitted nationally following 
circulation to members for comment. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

66 For Information: Leeds Health and Care Quarterly Financial Reporting  
 

The Board received, for information, the report of Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership Executive Group (PEG) providing an overview of the financial 
positions of the health & care organisations in Leeds, brought together to 
provide a single citywide quarterly financial report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

67 Any Other Business  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 25th 
April 2019 at 10am (with a pre-meeting for Board members at 9:30am) 


